Board of Education June 27, 1983
Nutley, New Jersey

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of the
Township of Nutley, New Jersey, was held in the Board Room,
375 Bloomfield Avenue, on Monday, June 27, 1983, at 8:15 p.m.,
with Mr. Frank V. Tangorra, President, presiding,

FLAG SALUTE:
The meeting was opened with Mr. Malanga leading the Board

members and citizens in the Pledge of Allegiance to the American
flag.

CALL OF ROLL:

The other members present at roll call were: Dr. Anthony N.
Baratta, Mr. Frank V. Hermo, Mr. Charles W. Kucinski, Mr. Joseph
Malanga, Mr. Carl Perez, Mrs. Ann Rabinowitz, Mr. Gerard T. Restaino,
and Mr. Louis F. Williams. Approximately 100 citizens were present.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Copies of the minutes of the Regular Meeting held on May 23,
1983, at 8:00 p.m., being in the hands of each member, reading of
same was dispensed. Dr. Baratta moved that the minutes be approved,
seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz and unanimously approved by the Board.

COMMUNTCAT TIONS : None

SECRETARY'S REPORT:

Mr., Ramsland presented and read the following report:

"Paving of the basketball courts on the upper play-
ground at:.Radcliffe School has been completed. The installation
of the baskets and backboards will be made as soon as they arrive.

"Word has been received from McCarter and English, one of
the firms representing us in the pension matter, that the Essex
County Pension Fund will meet with us late this Summer or early
Fall, and we may defer the June 30 cost-of-living increase payment
until then without penalty.

""Appropriate certificates of insurance coverage for the
July 4 fireworks at the Park Oval have been received from Neptune
Fireworks Company covering Nutley Civic Celebration, Inc. and
Nutley Board of Education.



9
.

"In the maintenance department, 32 windows were replaced
during this past month, plus 10 other items of carpentry work.
Plumbing and heating repairs totalled 25 for the month.

"Fire drills held during the months of May and June were as

follows:

May 23 Franklin School 2:00 p.m. 2 mins. 7 secs.
May 23 Yantacaw School 12:50 p.m. 1 min. 35 secs.
May 25 Nutley High School 9:55 a.m. 2 mins. 45 secs.
May 31 Franklin School 2:00 p.m. 1 min. 50 secs.
May 31 Radcliffe School 9:30 a.m. 1 min. 15 secs.
May 31 Lincoln School 8:55 a.m. 1 min. 38 secs.
June 6 Nutley High School 12:55 p.m. 2 mins.

June 6 Washington School 12:55 p.m. 1 min. 15 secs.
June 6 Lincoln School 2:36 p.m. 1 min. 37 secs.
June 13 Snring Garden School”™ 12:54 p.m. 1 min. 14 secs.
June 13 Franklin School 2:00 p.m. 1 min. 50 secs.
June 14 Radcliffe School 2:15 p.m. 1 min. 14 secs.
June 15 Yantacaw School 10:05 a.m. 1 min. 40 secs.
June 16 Washington School 9:15 a.m. 1 min. 14 secs,
June 21 Yantacaw School 2:00 p.m. 1 min. 38 secs.
June 22 Spring Garden School  11:14 a.m. 1 min: 18 secs."

FINANCIAL REPORT:

Mr. Ramsland presented the financial report as of May 31, 1983,
showing total funds available of §$14,817,704.44, contractual orders to
date of $13,875,312.44, leaving a balance of funds available of $942,392.00.

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT:

Dr. Fadule presented and read the following report:

"Attached is a copoy of the student enrollment statistics as
of May 31, 1983.

"The Superintendent attended and spoke at all eight promotion
and commencement exercises.

"The Nutley Surmmer School begins Monday, June 27, 1983. Mr.
Alex Conrad is coordinating the progran.

"The Summer Enrichment Program begins on July 5th with Mr.
John Walker as Director. This year's program will be conducted at
ANntacaur thool .
"Most of the summer will be spent on staffing concerns and
curriculum planning for the 1983-1984 school year.

""Student achievement has been outstanding during the 1982-
1983 school year."



At Dr. Fadule's rcquest, Mrs. Kathleen Serafino, Staff
Assistant, prescnted the results of the New Jersey MBS Test and the
Iowa Test (by grade breakdown) administered to Nutley students. Report-
ing only on the reading and mathematics scores, it was evident that Nutley
ranked extremely high in the nation. The composite score in cvery grade
level was 91 per cent or higher.

CAFETERIA REPORT:

Mr. Kucinski presented the cafeteria report as of May 31, 1983,
showing a cash balance as of July 1, 1982 of $428.60, total receints of
$251,967.59, total disbursements of $241,568.64, leaving a balancec of
$10,827.55. Total "A" lunch - 16,386. Total milk sold - 15,354,

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Athletic Committee:

Mr. Carl Perez, chairman of the Athletic Committee, Teported
that the committee met on May 21 and June 22.

During the 1982-83 season 750 participants (some students
played on several teams) competed in 640 events.

The girls' junior varsity basketball team was cited for an
undefeated season. It was recommended that the coaching staff of
girls' basketball Dbe increased by one so.that a Freshman team might be
added to the program. All schools that Nutley competes against do have
a Freshman team. '

With the increased number of girls particinating in the crew
program, tnere is need to increase the coaching staff by two. ’

The need for a new baseball backstop at the Park Oval was
discussed and Mr. Ramsland is to investigate the cost of same and re-
port figure(s) at the July 25 meeting.

The football season starts off with Nutley vs. Belleville.
The NNJIL dictates the schedule Nutley plays. The committee will voice
its dissatisfaction to the League concerning the "'Grouping” Nutley
competes against. It is the committee's feeling that Nutley may be
jeopardized in participating in play-off games.

The committee recommends that || GGG o)

Varsity Rasketball Coach, not be re-hired for the 1983-84 secason.

Personnel Committee:

Dr. Anthony Baratta, chairman of the Personnecl Committec,
reported that the committee met on June 14. Several aspects of improv-
ing staff evaluations were discussed, as well as tenure tcachers, the
transferring of teachers and the re-appointment of secretaries,

Dr. Fadule reported that due to enrollment decline it was
necessary to dismiss several non-tenure teachers,

- fay/r3 -



The acting music co-ordinator's position was reviewed and
Mr. Koherc was praised for his outstanding performance.

A sceretary position to the Staff Assistant, as well as various
other personnel items appearing on this evening's resolutions were discussed.

HEARING OF CITIZENS:

Mr. John Griwert, past president of the EAN, spoke in support
of and asked the Board to reconsider its decision in
terminating 's employment as _ coach.

The following citizens also spoke in favor of G

Mr. Martin Higgins Franklin Avenue _
Mr. Scott McKay Nutley High School Graduate
Mr. Steven Blank Whitford Avenue

Mr. Carmine Lemma Montclair Avenue

Mr. Dave Siepert Satterthwaite Avenue

Mr. Paul Denkinger Shepard Place

Mr. Patrick Higgins Franklin Avenue

Dr. Regis Bernhardt, educator, supported the Board in its
decision.

Mr. Tangorra responded that the Board is a fair Board. It
looks at all the facts and does what it feels is best for the students
and community.

Mrs. Joan Rubino asked questions regarding evaluations and
why this was not done in the past, to which Dr. Fadule replied._

Mrs. Adele Higgins asked if the Board was going to reconsider

s employment status as , and

Mr. Tangorra advised Mrs. Higgins that this was one of the resolutions
being acted upon this evening.

Mrs. Marilyn Wightman former Nutley resident and Board member,
complimented Dr. Fadule and the Board for the fine school system in

Nutley. After she moved out of state, she realized how good a system
Nutley has.

Mr. Michael Duffy strongly objected to resolution #30 -
Twelve Month Secretary to Staff Assistant, stating the budget was
narrowly approved this year and the money was not geared towards a
secretary for the Staff Assistant. Mr. DeCesare and Mr. Restaino
responded to Mr. Duffy's remarks.

Mrs. Judith Gonzales expressed her disapproval with regard
to the testing program administered to the younger children, to which
Dr. Fadule, Mr. Kucinski, Mr. Malanga and Mrs. Rabinowitz replied.




Mrs. Loretta Kish stated that she felt there was entirely
too much testing in the school system, to which Dr. Fadule replied.

Mr. Skip Arculli questioned why the Board of Education
uses only the First National State Bank for the purchase of
Certificates of Deposit, to which Mr. Ramsland replied.

BILLS AND MANDATORY PAYMENTS:

Mr. Kucinski presented and moved the adoption of the
following resolution, seconded by Dr. Baratta. On a roll call
vote the resolution was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Education
authorizes the payment of bills and mandatory
payments in the total amount of $1,162,727.39 as
per the attached Schedule A which have been
audited by the Business Department.

Mr. Kucinski presented and moved the adoption of the
following resolution, seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz, and unanimously
approved by the Board:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Education approves
the requests for the use of school buildings and
grounds (Schedule B), provided they conform to the
rules and regulations set by the Board of Education.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE - Teacher: : Vrs. Barbara Kirk

Mr. Kucinski presented and moved the adoption of the
following resolution, seconded by Mr. Tangorra. On a reoll call
vote the resolution was unanimously adopted.

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Education approve
an extension of childrearing leave of absence for
Mrs. Barbara Kirk for the 1983/1984 school year,

with the provision that she notify the Superintendent
of Schools of further teaching intentions no later
than April 1, 1984.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE - Teacher:- : Mrs. Ellen Haug

Mr. Kucinski presented and moved the adoption of the
following resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga. On a roll call
vote the resolution was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Education approve a

childrearing leave of absence for Mrs. Ellen llaug,
effective September 1, 1983 through June 30, 1984, and

o/ 22/13




BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That any request for an
extension of this leave must be submitted to the
Superintendent of Schools on or before April 1, 1984.

RETIREMENT - Cafeteria Worker: Mrs. Rose Trovato

Mr. Kucinski presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz, and unanimously approved by the
Board:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the retirement of Mrs. Rose Trovato,
cafeteria worker, be accepted, effective July 1, 1983.

RESIGNATION - Teacher: Mrs. Patricia Keating

Mr. Kucinski presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga, and unanimously approved by the
Board:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the resignation of Mrs. Patricia
Keating, elementary teacher, be accepted, effective
June 30, 1983.

RESIGNATION - Teacher: Mrs, Jill\Landsman

Mr. Kucinski presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga, and unanimously approved by the
Board:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the resignation of Mrs. Jill

Landsman, high school English teacher, be accepted,
effective June 30, 1983.

RESIGNATION - Physical Therapist: ‘ Mrs. Dorie Vassallo

Mr. Restaino presented and moved the adoption of the. following
resolution, seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz, and unanimously approved by the
Board:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the resignation of Mrs. Dorie

Vassallo, physical therapist, be accepted, effective
June 22, 1983.

ABOLISHING POSITION:

Mr. Restaino presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga, and unanimously approved by the
Board:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the position of instructional
aide in the Yantacaw School kindergarten program be
hereby abolished.



SALARY GUIDES - 1983/1984 School Year:

Mr. Restaino presented and moved the adontion of the following
' resolution, seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz, On a roll call vote the reso-
lution was unanimously adopted.
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education that the
following attached Salary Guides for the 1983/1084
school year be adopted:

Teachers Schedule C

Secretaries, Clerks § Schedule D
Aides

Athletic Schedule E

Cafeteria Schedule F

APPOINTMENT OF CUSTODIANS:

Mr. Restaino presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga. On a roll call vote the resoclution
was unanimously adonted.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education that the
following personnel be reapnointed for the 1983-1984
school year to serve as custodians, with placement

on the salary guide at the classification and step,
and including extra compensation for fircman's duties
as indicated. The above-referenced salary guide is
identified as that which will be agreed upon on con-
clusion of salary negotiations between the Board and
the custodians. In the interim between this Junc 27th
meeting and the time said negotiations are successfully
concluded, the 1982-1983 salary cuide shall determine
the salaries to be paid, and any differences which may
eventually be agreed upon shall be paid rectroactively
to July 1, 1983. (See Schedule G)

APPNINTMENT - Cafeteria Substitute:

Mr. Restaino presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Kucinski. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That Mrs. Anne Vogel be placed on

the 1982-1983 cafeteria substitute list, cffective
May 27, 1983.

APPOINTMENTS - Teacher Substitutes:

Mr. Restaino presented and moved the adontion of the followine
resolution, seconded by Mr. Kucinski. On a rol! call vote the resolution

g/;z/?d




was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED,'That the teacher substitutes listed on
the attached Schedule H be approved for the 1982/1983 school year.

APPOINTMENTS - Professional Staff Contracts:

Mr. Hermo presented and moved the adopntion of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Education confirms
its earlier action taken at a conference meeting,
authorizing the forwarding of contracts for the 1983/
1984 school year to the members of the professional
staff, as listed on the attached sheet. Schedule I

APPOINTMENTS - Swecial Assignments:

‘Mr. Hermo presented and moved the adoption of the following .
resolution, seconded by Mr. Kucinski. On a roll call vote the reso-
lution was unanimously adopted: :

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Education confirms
the action taken at a conference meeting authorizing
the assignment of extra and/or special duties as
designated below, in accordance with a resolution
approved by the Board of Education at its regular
meeting held on May 21, 1952. Extra compensation,

if any, for said.duties in accordance with the salary
guide, is to be separate and apart from the teachers'
regular salaries (except where noted).

1

Ann J. Beaton Special Education Lincoln School § 300.00
Charles Martin Special Education Lincoln School 300.00 .
Keiko Ohtaka Speech Therapist Special Services 300.00
Harry Reddington L.D.T.C. Special Services 300.00
Donald DiGiovine  School Psychologist Special Services 1,940.00
Julia Gottberg School Psychologist Special Services 1,940.00
APPOINTMENT - Teacher: Mr. Joseph Bertuzzi

Mr. Hermo vresented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That Mr. Joseph Bertuzzi be appointed
science teacher, effective September 1, 1983 through
June 30, 1984, at the annual salary of $14,219.00,
(B.A. - 1}) which is in accordance with the 1983-1984
teachers salary guide.



APPOINTMENTS - Behind-the-Wheel Summer Driver Training Program:

Mr. Hermo nresented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz. On a roll call vote the
resolution was unanimously adonted:

BE IT RESOQLVED, That the following driver education
behind-the-wheel instructors be approved for the
1983 summer driver training program for a period
not to exceed 24 days at an hourly rate of $12.50
as agreed upon by -the Board of Education.

Mr. John Ball

Mr. John Calicchio
Mr. Joseph Cocchiola
Mr. Mario Cocchiola
Mr. Carmine Lemma

Mr., Joseph Mattiucci
Mr. William Shergalis

APPOINTMENTS - Summer Clerical Help:

Mr. Hermo presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga, On a roll call vote the resolu-
tion was unanimously adonted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the employment of the following
clerk-tynists at Nutley High School and elsewherec in
the district on occasions as needed during the summer
of 1983 be approved at pay rates adopted by the Board
of Education (1983-1984 salary guide):

Mrs. Rose Merrell 4-7
Mrs. Elaine Wiedmann 4-10

APPQINTMENTS - Summer Employment - Work Exnerience Program:

Mr. Hermo presented and moved the adoption of the followinga
resolution, seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz. On a roll call vote the
resolution was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the following teachers in the
Work Experience Program be permitted to work during
the summer of 1983 as follows:

Mrs. Rita Greenberg, Office Work Experience Coordinator -
two weeks
Mr. Carmine D'Aloia, Work Experience Coordinuator -
one month
Mr. Salvatore Pulitano, Marketing and Distributive
Education Coordinator - two weeks

APPOINTMENTS - Summer Employment. High School Libraryv:

Mr. Hermo presentcd and moved the adoption of the followina

9/2;4i5




resolution, seconded by Mr. Kucinski. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the following people be authorized
to work in the high school library during the summer as

shown below:

Mrs. JoAnn Carney, high school librarian
August 29 - September 2, 1983

Mrs. A. Geraldine Carlucci, secretary
August 30 and 31, 1983

REAPPOINTMENT OF PERSONNEL - Administration Office:

Mr. Williams presented and moved the adoption of. the following
resolution, seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz. On a roll call vote the reso-
lution was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education that the following
personnel be reappointed for the 1983-1984 school year on

the salary guide at the classification and step as indicated.
The above-referenced salary guide is identified as that which
will be agreed upon on conclusion of salary negotiations. In
the interim between July 1 and the time said negotiations are
successfully concluded, the 1982-1983 salary guide shall de-
termine the salaries to be paid, and any differences which
may eventually be agreed uvon shall be paid retroactively to
July 1, 1983:

Accountant S£é§ Lonéévify
William Hoffmeister 16M $700
Manager of Buildings §

Grounds '

Gino Giua 14 $700

Executive Secretaries

Mrs. Carolyn Foresta 10M

Mrs. Lucy French 10M

Mrs. Louise Simons 10M $500 + $30 for each
Board Meeting

Mrs. Frances Williams o

Treasurer of School Moneys

Richard A. Quigley

Cafeteria Director

Jane Makurat 5

[SIEEY



11.

TWELVE MONTH FRANKLIN SCHOOL GUIDANCE DEPARTMENT SECRETARY:

Mr. Williams presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga. On a roll call votc the resolution
was unanimously adopted: '

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Nutley Board of Education
approve changing the Franklin School Guidance De-
partment Secretary position from ten months to
twelve months.

REAPPOINTMENT OF PERSONNEL:

Mr. Williams presented and moved the adoption of thec following
resolution, seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz. On a roll call vote the reso-
lution was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education that the
following personnel be reappointed for the 1983/
1984 school year at salaries agreed upon by the
Board of Education and in accordance with the
group, step, annual salary and extra compensation
to be as indicated:

Administration Office Group/Step Salary Longevity
Mrs. Theresa Cucinello 3-9 $ 5,792 (20 hr week)
Mrs. Nancy Greulich ' 1-8 13,236

Mrs. Catherine Kneser 2-5 6,941 (223 hr week)
Mrs. Mary Konarski 1-13M 16,092 $500
Mrs. Gloria Maechler 1-15M 17,235 $700
Mrs. Ruth Mohr 2-13 14,957

Mrs. Jean Unglaub 1-13 16,092

Instructional Secretaries

Mrs. Shirley Bauerlein - : 3-9 10,136

Mrs. A. Geraldine Carlucci 3-14M 12,233

Mrs. Marie Choida - 2-14M 15,488

Mrs. Mary Jane Delahunt 1-14M 16,664

Mrs. Kathryn Gonnella 3-15M 12,652 ~ §700
Mrs. Rita Lisowski 2-14M 15,488

Mrs. Rose Nicosia 3-5 8,528
“Mrs. Suzanne Peters 3-7 9,297

Mrs. Lola Pospisil 3-12 11,394

Mrs. Norma Senncca 3-15 12,652 $500
Mrs. Mary Tippenreiter 1-14M 16,664

Mrs. Adeline Tortoriello 2-5 10,797

Mrs. Mary Van Schoick 3-143 12,443

Mrs. M. Teresa Verdi 1-15M 17,235 $700
Mrs. Georgia Verga 2-43 10,554

Mrs. Patricia Wowkanyn 1-8 13,236

Clerk-Typists

Mrs. Josephine Arlotta 4-6 8,078

Mrs. Marion Iafrate 4-14 11,088

Mrs. Rose Merrell 4-7 8,427

&/:7 /5




Clerk-Typists Group/Step . Salary Longevity
Mrs. Rosemary Scala 4-12 $10,328
Mrs. Elaine Wiedmann 4-10 9,567

School Aides

Mrs. Josephine Martino 5-11M 9,285

REAPPOINTMENT OF CAFETERIA WORKERS:

Mr. Williams presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted: :

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education that the
following personnel be reappointed for the 1983-
1984 school year to serve as cafeteria workers in
accordance with the group, step, hourly rate, and
longevity to be as indicated:

Group §& Hourly B
Name Step Hours - = Rate - Longevity
Ashley, Viola 1-6 6 $5.14. $500
Dippel, Betty 1-6 7 . 5.14 500
Gaudenzi, Marie 1-4 53 4.51 - :
Grillo, Rose 2-6 63 5.45
Tacobelli, Rachel 1-3 7 4.19
Tacullo, Geraldine 1-4 51 4,51
Kuncitis, Anna 1-6 7 5.14 500
Malfitano, Marie 4-6 7 7.56
Mineo, Louise 1-4 51 4.51
Mosior, Barbara 1-6 6 5.14
Neri, Anna 1-3 631 4.19
O'Brien, Irene 3-6 7 5.76 500
Piccininno, Margaret 2-6 63 5.45 500
Pignotti, Niva 1-6 - 53 5.14
Ritacco, Adelaide 2-6 7 5.45 500
Scary, Ida 1-3 51 4,19
Szep, Helen 1-6 7 5.14 700
Volpe, Michelina 1-6 6 5.14 50C

REAPPOINTMENT OF MAINTENANCE AND GROUNDS PERSONNEL:

Mr. Williams presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education that the
following personnel be reappointed for the 1983-
1984 school year to serve as maintenance-custodi-
ans or groundskeepers, with placement on the salary
guide at the classification and step as indicated.
The above-referenced salary guide is identified as



that which will be acreed unon on conclusion of
salary negotiations between the Board and the
custodians. In the interim between July 1 and

the time said negotiations are successfully con-
cluded, the 1982-83 salary guide shall determine
the salaries to be paid, and any differences which
may eventually be agreed upon shall be paid retro-
actively to July 1, 1983.

Extra

Maintenance-Custodians Group/Step Compensation Longevity
Carlo, Joseph 6- 4
Hickman, Robert 6- 5
Kneser, Richard 7-10M
Marks, Richard 7-10M
Mlodzienski, Edward 7-10M | $500
Pojedinec, Joseph 7-10M 500
‘Groundskeepers
Buel, Timothy 2-10M
DeSanti, Richard 2 43
Donadia, Natale 5-10M ' 700
Franciose, Douglas 7 2- 4
Melillo, Edward 2-10M $400 700
Shepard, Maurice 2- 23

8

Walter, Scott 2-

REAPPOINTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PERSONNEL:

Mr. Williams presented and moved the adoption of the fellowing
resolution, seconded by Mr. Kucinski. On a roll.call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education that the
following personnel be reappointed for the 1983-
1984 school year to serve as bus drivers or atten-
dants, with placement on the salary guide at the
classification and step as indicated. The above-
referenced salary guide is identified as that which
will be agreed upon on conclusion of salary negotia-
tions. In the interim between July 1 and the time
said negotiations are successfully concluded, the
1982-1983 salary guide shall determine the salaries
to be paid, and any differences which may eventually
be agreed unon shall be paid retroactively to July 1
1983:

)

Name Group/Step Longevity

Alfano, Gloria
Baldwin, Mary
Davis, Susan

Finlay, Joseph
Gamba, Thyllis
Jarvig, Grace

bl
—

1

S500
T00

-
[

[0 £ B GG I 2 B O I 6]
1
~} =1 U :‘j [ |

5 /213




14.

Name Group/Step Longevity
Lichtenberg, Irene 2-43
Madden, Kathleen 1-6
Masucci, Carmela 1-5 .
Michals, Ellen 2-5 (van)

’ 3-5 (bus)
Murphy, Dorothy 2-7M $700
Pellnitz, Elizabeth 3-7M
Redmond, Claire 3-7M 500
Simmons, Thomas 3-5 .
Smith, Frank 2-10M (12 month employee)
Szilagyi, Joseph 2-5 (van) '

3-5 (bus)

APPOINTMENT - Custodial Substitute:

Mr. Malanga presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz. On a roll call vote the reso-
lution was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That Mr. Robert Thompson be approved

as custodial substitute for the remainder of the 1982/
1983 school year, effective June 1, 1983,

K-12 COORDINATOR OF MUSIC EDUCATION:

Mr. Malanga presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Kucinski. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Nutley Board of Education

approve a K-12 Coordinator of Music Education
position.

APPOINTMENT - Coodinator of Music Education: Mr. Raymond Kohere

Mr. Malanga presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Kucinski. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Nutley Board of Education
appoint Mr. Raymond Kohere as Coordinator of Music
Education, effective September 1, 1983 through
June 30, 1984 for a salary in the amount of $250
per month for his ten working months in addition to
his regular teaching salary.

TWELVE MONTH SECRETARY TO STAFF ASSISTANT:

Mr. Malanga presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Perez. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:



k5s
BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Education approve
a twelve month position of Secretary to the Staff
Assistant, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Education
approve the attached job description. (Schedule K)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS:

Mr. Malanga presented and moved the adootion of the following
& a. o, . . 5 E .
resolution, seconded by mrs. Rabinowitz. On a roll call vote the reso-
lution was unanimously adonted:

WHEREAS, all the commitments for the 1982-1983
school year are not known as of this date, and

WHEREAS, the Board's mext regularly scheduled
meeting is July 25, 1983,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Secretary
of the Board of Education be authorized to make
such transfers within major appropriation accounts
in compliance with State regulations as are neces-
sary to meet the commitments for the 1982-1983
school year, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the transfer to be
made will be presented for affirmation by the
Board at the succeeding meeting.

COMPENSATION FOR EXTRA WORK. DONE IN . : :
COMPUTER PRIGRAM: Mr. George Horak

Mr. Malanga presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Perez. On a roll call vote the resclution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Beoard of Education
compensate Mr, George Horak, high =school
science teacher, in the amount of $2,200.00
for extra work done in the =school district
computer program.

EXTRA COMPENSATION - Extra-Curricular Activities:

Mr. Malanga presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz. On a roll call veotc the reso-
lution was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That Mr. Phillip Perello be

paid $200.00 for work done in the printing
of the 1983 Maroon and Gray.

(:',-/a Z/J’j




16.

EXTRA COMPENSATION - Workshops, Committees:

Mrs. Rabinowitz presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Dr. Baratta. On a roll call vote the resolution was

unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED,

That the following teachers be paid

extra compensation in the amounts indicated for
services performed in curriculum development:

Nutley Writing Achievement Tests Correcting

Committee, June 6 through June 9, 1983
Mrs. Lottie Alama $36
Mrs. Elizabeth Biglin 54
Mrs. Phyllis Broffman 27
Mrs. Audrey Caputi 27
Mrs. Mary Ellen Downey 54
Mrs. Mariana Francioso 54
Mrs. Elaine Idenden 27
Mrs. Gail Kahn 27
Mrs. Anne Laudadio 27
Mrs. Joy Liloia ’ 27
Mrs. Eileen Mattone 27
Mrs. Joyce P. Morgan 54
Mrs. Patricia Nardiello 54
Mrs. Rae Nardone 54
Mrs. Gail Reilly 54
Mrs. Virginia Santigilia 54
Mrs. Bernadette Santoriello 27
Mrs. Kathryn Siepert 54
Mrs. Nancy Szura 54
Mrs. Susan Tole 54
Mrs. Arleen Wellman . 54

Total $900

Establishing range finders for grades 1 through 8
for writing achievement tests and scoring make-up

tests:

Miss Helen Poole $300

CLASS COVERAGE DURING PREPARATION PERIODS:

Mrs. Rabinowitz presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga. On a roll call vote the resolution

was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED,

That the following teachers be paid

extra compensation in the amounts listed for substi-
tute class coverage during their preparation periods:

Mrs. Ann Beaton $100.00
Mrs. Lore Boettger 100.00
Mr. Richard Dalli 100.00
Mr. Charles Martin 87.50



Miss Patricia Sloan & 62,50
Mrs. Honor James 10.00

Total 5460.00

GRANT ACCEPTANCE - Public Law 94-142, Part B:

Mrs, Rabinowitz presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the grant allocated by Proiect
Number FT 706-84, Public Law 94-142, Part B in the
amount of $53,040, FY 84 be accented by the Board of
Education.

NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH & MILK PROGRAM - 1983-1984:

Mrs. Rabinowitz presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, scconded by Mr. Kucinski. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Education authorizes
entering into an agreement with the State Department
of Education for a continuation of the National School
Lunch and Milk Programs in the Nutley Schools for the
school year 1983-1984, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Education
hereby designates its Secretary-Business Administrator
as the person to be responsible for implementing and
carrying out the terms of the agreement.

DETERMINING ELIGIBILITY FOR FREE OR REDUCED PRICE MEALS:

Mrs. Rabinowitz presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Kucinski. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Educatien, con-
forming with State and Federal regulations, herchy
agrees to the established policy with resncct to
determining eligibility for free or reduced nrice
meals, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That Mrs. Lucy French and
Mrs. Louise Simons, Executive Secretarics, shall

determine which individual children arec cligible

for a free or reduced price meal under the cstab-
lished policy, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Secretarv-

Business Administrator shall cause a notice

concerning the provision for free or reduced
price lunches to be inscrted in a newspaper

circulating in the school district.

@/J;Afj




SUMMER ENRICIHMENT PROGRAM:

Mrs. Rabinowitz presented and moved the adoption of the following

resolution, seconded by Dr. Baratta. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Education approves

the Summer Enrichment Program for the summer of 1983,
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the attached budget for
the 1983/1984 summer program be adopted. (Schedule J).

SUMMER MUSIC PROGRAM:

Dr. Baratta presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the request of Mr. Lester
Hrbek for the use of Franklin School from
Monday, June 27, 1983 through Friday, August 5,
1983 for the Summer Music Program be approved
at a rental fee of $150.00

CONTRACT FOR COMPUTER SERVICES:

Dr. Baratta presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the President and Secretary
of the Board of Education be authorized to enter
into contracts with the Wayne Township Board of
Education for computer-based elementary attendance
services and High School Guidance Information
Services, and for participation in joint bidding
and purchasing of computer-related items,

APPOINTMENT OF ATTORNEYS - PENSION BENEFITS:

Dr. Baratta presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga. Upon being put to a roll call vote
the resolution was adopted with Mr. Tangorra, Dr. Baratta, Mr. llermo,
Mr. Kucinski, Mr. Malanga, Mr. Perez, Mr. Restaino, and Mr. Williams
voting aye and Mrs. Rabinowitz abstaining.

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the Township of
Nutley is concerned with certain questions which have
arisen respecting payments to and billings to the Board
of Education Employees' Pension Fund of Essex County
and the Public Employees Retirement System; and

WHEREAS, the concern of the Board of Education is



T8

‘shared with other School Boards of Essex
County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the
law firms of Riker, Danzig, Scherer §
Hyland and McCarter & English be retained
by this Board, in common with other Essex
County School Boards, to represent us in
respect to pension questions and to take
such action as may be appropriate to pro-
tect our interests.

TEXTBOOK ADOPTION - Science:

Dr. Baratta presented and moved the adoption of the follow-
ing resolution, seconded by Mr. Kucinski. On a roll call vote the
resolution was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the following textbook
be approved: -

Basic Microbiology

Authors, Brock § Brock

Prentice Hall, Publishers

TEXTBOOK ADOPTION - Spelling:

Dr. Baratta presented and moved the adoption of the follow-
ing resolution, seconded by Mr. Kucinski. On a roll call vote the
resolution was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the following textbook
be approved:

Spelling

Authors, Richard Madde, Ph.D.,
Thorsten Carison, Ph.D.

Harcourt, Brace, Jovanovich, Publishers

BREAD AXND ROLL BIDS:

Dr. Baratta presented and moved the adoption of the follow-
ing resolution, seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz. On a roll call vote the
resolution was unanimously adopted:

WHEREAS, bids were received on May 26, 1983 for
sunplying bread and rolls for the 1983-1984
school year from the following:

Edelman Brothers Baking Co., Inc.
Garfield, New Jersey

o/2/r3




Harrison Baking Company
-Harrison, New Jersey

Schaible's Bakery
Easton, Pennsylvania

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That these bids be
recorded in the minutes as follows:

Edelman Harrison Schaible

Class I Class II Class I Class II Class I Class II

White Bread - - .80 1.01 .448 .557
Frankfurter Rolls-Doz. - - .56 .66 .540 .621
Hamburger Rolls-Doz. - - .56 .66 .540 .619
Rye Bread 1.36 1.46 1.74 1.74 .555 .678
French Bread .44 .54 .50 .60 - .690
Italian Bread - - .50 .60 - -

Italian Rolls-Doz. .82 .91 .91 1.08 .568 .628

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Education
hereby awards the contracts for supplying bread and
rolls for the 1983-1984 school year to the low bidders
in accordance with the specifications as follows:

Schaible's Bakery Class I Class IT -~
White Bread .448 .557
Frankfurter Rolls ©.540 .621
Hamburger Rolls .540 .619
Edelman
Rye Bread 1.36 1.46
French Bread .44 .54
Italian Rolls .82 .91

FUEL OIL BIDS:

Dr. Baratta presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Kucinski. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

WHEREAS, bids were received on May 26, 1983 for
furnishing #4 fuel o0il and burner service to the
Nutley School System for the 1983-1984 school year
as follows:

Tank Car Total. Delivered
Bidder . Price Margin Service Mark Up Price
Eastern of New Jersey, .7590 .0030 .0030 .0060 .7650
Inc.
Hobin Fuel 0il Co., Inc. .7567 .0068 .0025 .0093 .7660

National Fuel 0il, Inc. .7590 .0275 Included .0275 . 7865
Pittston Petroleum, Inc. .7590 . - No Bid - -



Nw, THERETFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the contract be
awarded to Eastern of New Jersey, Inc., for furnish-
ing #4 fuel o0il and burner service to the Nutley

School System for the 1983-1984 school year in accord-
ance with the specifications and their low bid thereon.

CUSTODIAL UNTFORM QUOTATIONS:

Mr. Perez presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, scconded by Mr. Kucinski. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

WHEREAS, quotations were received on June 7, 1983
for furnishing custodial uniforms to the Nutley
School System for the 1983-1984 school year as
follows:

Atlantic Uniform § Textile Co. $2,624.00
Belleville, New Jersey %

Brown's Industrial Uniforms, Inc. $3,037.00
Chicago, Illinois

Falcon Uniform Company $2,239.85
Irvington, New Jersey

The Glove & Safety People, Inc, $2,173.25
Springfield, New Jersey

Katzins Uniforms §2,134.10
Newark, New Jersey

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the contract be
awarded to Katzins Uniforms for furnishing custodial
uniforms for the 1983-1984 school year at their low

bid price of $2,134.10.

ICE CREAM BIDS:

Mr. Perez presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga. On a roll call vote the resolurion
was unanimously adopted:

WHEREAS, bids were received on May 26, 1983 for
supplying ice cream for the 1983-1984 school vear

as follows:

Sandwiches Frostiesx Dixie Cups

Amy (Gzil Ice Cream Co. _ Per Doz. Per De:z. - Per Do:z.
S350 S1.83 §1.80

Sarfy 3




THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That a contract be awarded

to Amy Gail Jce Cream Co. for supplying ice cream to

the Nutley Schools for the 1983-1984 school year in
accordance with the svecifications and their bid thereon.

NOTE:! There were no other bidders.

MILK BIDS:

Mr. Pere:z presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, scconded by Mr. Kucinski. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

WIIEREAS, bids were received on May 26, 1983 for
supplying milk for the 1983-1984 school year as

follows:

Clinton Milk Company White Chocolate Skimmed
Class T Price per half pint .07944 . .07944 .07944
Margin _ : .055 .065 .045
Delivered Price .13444 .14444 .12444
DeGraaf Dairies, Inc. [

[
Class I Price per half pint .0794 N794 1.0794
Marein .0498 .0549 .0389
Delivered Price .1292 L1345 .1183

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the contract be
awvarded to DeGraaf Dairies, Inc., for supplying milk
to the Nutley Schools for the 1983-1984 school year

in accordance with the specifications and their low

bid thereon.

_BID - 1984 CREW CAB FOUR-WHEEL DRIVE PICK-UP TRUCK:

Mr. Perez presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Dr. Baratta. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

WHEREAS, bids were received on June 21, 1983 for a
1984 crew cab four-wheel drive pick-up truck from the
following bidder:

Truck Snow Plow & Lights Total

Frank's GMC Truck §13,365 51,500 14,955
Center, Inc.

325 Orient Way

Lyndhurst, N. J. 07071

BE IT RESOLVED, That the bid be awarded to Frank's
CMC Truck Center, Inc, for a 1984 crew cab four-
wheel drive pick-up truck in accordance with the
specifications and their low bid of 514,995.

NOTE:: There were no other bids.



BIDS - SIXTEEN PASSENGER TYPE II SCHOOL BUSES:

Mr. Perez presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz. On a roll call vote the
resolution was unanimously adopted:

WIEREAS, bids were received on June 21, 1983 for two
" new sixteen passenger Type II school buses from the
following bidders:

Wolfington Body Co.
Mount Holly, N. J.

Fette Ford
Clifton, N. J.

Arcola Bus Sales
Paramus, N. J.

BE IT RESOLVED, That these bids be recorded in the
minutes as follows:

. . Per
Bidder Chassis _ Unit Total
Wolfington GMC £14,390 $28,780
TFette Ford 16,236 32,472
Arcola Dodge 14,400 28,800

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the bid be awarded to
Wolfington Body Co. for two new sixteen passenger
Type II school buses in accordance with the specifica-
tions and their low bid of $28,780.

MEMORIAL: Mrs. Marjorie Cleary Schaefer

Mr. Perez presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga, and unanimously approved by
the Board:

WHEREAS, it is with a sense of sorrow and regret that
the Nutley Board of Education records the death of
Mrs. Marjorie Cleary Schaefer on June 5, 1983, and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Schaefer had served the Nutley Board of

' Education as an elected member for three years, during
which time she served as Vice-President for two years,
and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Schaefer had served as represcntative

to the State Federation of District Boards of Education
(now known as the New Jersey School Boards Association),
a member of the Buildings and Grounds Committec, the
Building Publicity Committee, the Finance and Public
Relations Committee, the Instruction Committec, and as
chairperson of the Coordinate Activities Committec and
the Adult Education and Forum Committee, and

f,/.’i 7/,1"3




WHEREAS, Mrs. Schaefer rendered distinguished service
to Nutley Public Schools,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of
Education of the Township of Nutley expresses its
feeling of loss and extends to her family its
warmest sympathy, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That this memorial be
made part of the minutes of this meeting of the
Board and a copy be sent to the members of her
family.

APPOINTMENTS - Teachers:

Mr. Perez presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, seconded by Mrs. Rabinowitz. On a roll call vote the reso-
lution was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the following teachers be appointed
for the 1983/1984 school year, effective September 1,
1983, at the annual salaries listed below, which are in

accordance with the 1983/1984 teachers salary guide:

Mr. J. Patrick Bobo $21,992.090 MLAL - 10

Miss Marie Dennis 14,566.00 B.A, - 2 -
Mrs. Olga Fakelmann 18,901.90 B.A. - 8 ‘
Mrs. Patricia Fischer 17,080.00 B.A. - 5%

Miss Linda Fisher 15,259.00 B.A. - 3

Miss Mary Flannery 21,992.900 M.A. - 10

Miss Amy Hodosh 16,716.00 B.A. - 5

Mrs. Doreen Holland 18,901.00 B.A. - 8

Mrs. Aileen Hresko 17,272.00 M.A. - 4

Mr. Alex Kaplanovich 21,086.900 B.A. - 11

Mrs. Miriam Kirsten 21,086.00 B.A. - 11

Mr. Paul Kocum 17,444.00 B.A. - 6

Miss Anne Marie Kowalski 14,913.00 B.A. - 2%

Mr. Peter LaBarbiera 32,165.00 M.A. + 30 - Max
Mr. Mark Lanunziata 16,716.00 B.A. - 5

Mrs. Leda Lubin 22,871.00 M.A. + 30 - 9
Mrs. Sally Magin 23,960,00 M.A. - 123

Miss 0Olga Martorelli 15,259.00 " B.A. - 3

Miss Isabelle Mayer 15,624.00 B.A. - 3}

Miss Florence Meyers 15,988.00 B.A. - 4

Miss Yvonne Migliaccio 15,259.00 B.A., - 3

Mrs. Karen Minkoff 15,988.00 B.A. - 4

Mr. Robert 0'Dell, Jr. 15,988.00 B.A. - 4

Mrs. Eileen 0'Mara 15,988.00 B.A. - 4

Mrs. Ann Marie Paternostro 16,716.00 B.A, -5

Mrs. Lorraine Restel 17,130.00 B.A. 15 - 5
Miss Susan Rooney 19,633.00 "M.AL - 7

Miss Kathryn Ruffo 15,988.00 B.A. - 4

Mrs. Harriet Sabates 23,566.00 M.A. - 12



-3
Tm
.

Miss Neli Santiago $14,566.00

B.A. - 2
Mr. Dennis Sasso 22,892.00 B.A. + 30 - 12
Mrs. Deborah Schop 16,756.00 B.A, + 15 - 4}
Mrs. Patricia Scullen 15,988.00 B.A, - 4
Miss Stephanie Simon 15,624.00 B.A. - 3}
Mr. Donald Sommerkamp 20,356.00 B.A. - 10
Mrs. Patricia Stave 16,777.00 B.A. + 30 - 4
Mr. Jonathan Swack 16,486.00 MJAL - 3
Mrs. Denise Vill'Neuve 19,630.00 B.A. - 9
Mrs. Mary Wilhelm 15,259.00 Bods = 3
Mr. Joseph Zarra 19,368.00 B.A. + 15 - 8

SALARY GUIDE - 1983/1984 Winter Track Coaches:

Mr. Perez presented and moved the adoption of the following
resolution, scconded by Mr. Malanga. On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Board of Education approve
the 1983/1984 salary guide for Winter Track coaching
positions as follows:

Winter Track Step 1 Step' 2 Step 3 Step 4
Head Coachl $1,668 $1,777 $1,886 $1,995
Assistant Coach 1 ATY 1,286 1..385 1,504

APPOINTMENTS - Athletic:

Mr. Perez presented and moved the adontion of the following
resolution, seconded by Mr. Malanga., On a roll call vote the resolution
was unanimously adopted:

BE IT RESOLVED, That the following athletic avpoint-
ments be approved for the 1983-1984 school year at
salaries in accordance with the 1983-1984 athletic
salary guide:

Football _ Name Step - Salary
Head Coach Peter J. LaBarbiera 4 $3,302
Assistant Coach Donald Sommerkamp 4 2,160
Assistant Coach Mark Lanunziata 4 2,160
Assistant Coach Alex Kaplarovich 4 2,160
Assistant Coach John Calicchio 4 2,160
Assistant Coach Patrick Bobo 4 2,160
Assistant Coach - Carmine D'Aloia 4 2.160
Assistant Coach John Biviano 4 2,160

Bovs Soccer

Head Coach ‘Robert Topolski 2 2,457
Assistant Coach Ciro Violante 4 1,820
Assistant Coach Felix Fabbiano 4 1,820
Assistant Coach Vacancy




Girls Socccer

Head. Coach
Assistant Coach

Girls Tennis

Head Coach

Cross Country

Head Coach
Assistant Coach

Volleyball

Head Coach
Assistant Coach

Cheerleader
Advisor
Twirler

Advisor

Boys Basketball

Assistant Coach

Girls Basketball

Head Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach

Wrestling
Head Coach
Assistant Coach

Assistant Coach

Rifle

Head Coach

Bowling

Head Coach

Winter Track

Head Coach
Assistant Coach

Name

Anna Melnyk .
Stephanie Simon

Vincent Turturiello

Edward Annett
John Schwarz

Noreen Baris
Anne Marie Kowalski

Denise Vill'Neuve

Anne Marie Paternostro

Walter Murray

Anna Melnyk
Dennis Sasso
Vacancy

Joseph Zarra
Vacancy
Vacancy

Vacancy

William Osborn

John Schwarz
Patrick Keating

Step

N

Salary

2,657
1,620

1,702
1,185

1,702
895

2,657
1,820

2,657

572

3



Bascball

. llead Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach

Crow

lead Couach

Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach

Golf

tHiecad Coach
Softball

Head Coach
Assistant Coach

Boys Track

llead Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach
Girls Track
Head Coach
Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach

Boyvs Tennis

lead Coach

Name

Dennis Sasso

Charles Martin
John Calicchio
Walter Murray

Raymond Chapman
Joscvnh Zarra
Mark Lanunziata
Vacancy
Vacancy
Vacancy

Carmine D'Aloila

John Flanigan
Robert Topolski

Patrick Keating
Thomas Cusick
John Griwert

John Schwar:z
Anne Marie Kowalski

Donald Sommerkamp

Vincent Turturicllo

aTiLeTTC postTioN - (N

27

Step Salary
4 ¥ E5Y
3 1,820
4 1.820
4 1,820
1 2,657
5 1.720
2 1,620
4 1,552
4 2,657
4 1,820
4 2,857
4 1,520
4 1820
4 Wy
3 1,720
4. 1,820
A 1,702

Mr., Perez presented and moved the adoption of the following

resolution, scconded by Mrs. ‘Rabinowitz. Upon being put to a roll
call vote the resolution was adopted with Mr, Tangorra, Dr. Baratta,

Mr. Kucinski, Mr. Malanga, Mr. Perez, Mrs. Rabinowitz, and Mr. Williams

voting aye and Mr. Hermo and Mr. Restaino voting nay.

BE IT RESOLVED, That the recommendation of the
Administration and Athletic Committee not to

T as the [l coach for N
be approved.

/a3




28.

OLD BUSINESS: None
NEW BUSINESS: None
ADJOURNMENT :

At 10:55 p.m. a motion was made, seconded, and unanimously
passed to adjourn the meeting.

resident

l"_./
e '. /‘ZJ .' : " . 2
7 é// e
Se€retary
\_../

Q{v& LI 543
Date //f =l -
/






